
 

 

 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HEARING UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2014  
TIME: 9:30 am 
PLACE: ROOM 1.24, FIRST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, TOWN HALL SQUARE, 

LEICESTER 
 
Members of the Hearing Panel 
 
Councillors Byrne, Clarke and Riyait 
 
 
Members of the Hearing Panel are summoned to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: Anita Popper 
Democratic Support,  

Leicester City Council 
Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 

Tel: 0116 454 6358 
email: anita.popper@leicester.gov.uk  

 

 



 

 

 Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City 
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and 
minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below.  
 

Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the Town Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street (Press the buzzer on the 
left hand side of the door to be let in to the building, then take the lift to the ground floor and go 
straight ahead to the main reception). 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in Town Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak 
to reception staff at the Town Hall or the Democratic Support Officer at the meeting if you wish 
to use this facility or contact us using the details below. 
 

Filming and social media 
The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts to record and share reports of 
proceedings of public meetings through a variety of means, including social media.  
 
Please feel free to use social media during this meeting. 

 
If you wish to film proceedings at a meeting please let us know as far in advance as you can 
so that it can be considered by the Chair of the meeting who has the responsibility to ensure 
that the key principles set out below are adhered to at the meeting.  
 
Key Principles.  In recording or reporting on proceedings you are asked: 

� to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
� to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted; 
� where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
� where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that 

they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 

Further information  
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please 
contact Anita Popper, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6358 or email 
Anita.Popper@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.   
 

4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 The Chair has agreed to take items of urgent business to allow the applications 
to be considered within the statutory time period for Temporary Event Notices. 
 
OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: ALBELA 
RESTAURANT, 207 EVINGTON ROAD, LEICESTER 
 
OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: THE 
FRIARY, 12 HOTEL STREET, LEICESTER  
 

5. OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY 
EVENT NOTICE: ALBELA RESTAURANT, 207 
EVINGTON ROAD, LEICESTER  

 

Appendix A 

 Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by phoning Democratic Support on 0116 
4546358  
 

6. OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY 
EVENT NOTICE: THE FRIARY, 12 HOTEL STREET, 
LEICESTER.  

 

Appendix B 

 Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by phoning Democratic Support on 0116 
4546358 
  
 





 WARDS AFFECTED 
 Stoneygate 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 29th May 2014 
 ______________________________________________________________________________  
 

Objection notice given for a Temporary Event Notice 
Albela Restaurant, 207 Evington Road, Leicester 

  

Report of the Director of Environmental Services 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an objection notice received in relation 
to a  temporary event notice (TEN) given under the Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in 
determining the outcome. 

 
2. Determination to be made 
 
2.1. Having considered the temporary event notice and the objection notice, Members must 

consider whether to 
 

• Give the premises user a counter notice under Section 105 (2) of the Licensing 
Act 2003 if it is considered appropriate for the promotion of a licensing objective 
to do so; or 

• Impose one or more conditions on the temporary event notice if: 
o it is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so, and 
o the condition(s) are also imposed on a premises licence or club premises 

certificate that has effect in relation to all or part of the same premises as 
the temporary, and 

o the condition(s) would not be inconsistent with the carrying out of the 
licensable activities under the temporary event notice; or 

• Disregard the objection notice 

3. Summary 
 
3.1 This report outlines an objection notice given by the Noise Team in response to a temporary 

event notice given by Mr Abdul Sheikh for Albela Restaurant. It also highlights the licensing 
objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections of 
the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy. 

 
 
 
 

Appendix AOUB 1



4. Location Plan 
 

 
 
5. Temporary event notice 
 
5.1. A temporary event notice was given on 20th May 2014 by Mr Abdul Sheikh for an event at 

Albela Restaurant, 207 Evington Road, Leicester.  The temporary event notice is for an 
event from Friday 27th June to Friday 4th July 2014 and is attached at Appendix A. 

 
5.2. The temporary event notice is for the following licensable activities:  
 

 Licensable activities Proposed hours 

Provision of late night refreshment 23.00 – 03.30 

 
 
6. Objection notice 
 
6.1 An objection notice was received on 22nd May 2014 the Noise Team on the grounds of the 

prevention of public nuisance. A copy of the objection notice is attached at Appendix B. 
 
 

Albela 
Restaurant 



7. Existing premises licence 
 
7.1 There is no premises licence that affects any part of the premises identified in the temporary 

event notice. This means that no conditions may be applied to the temporary event notice. 
 
8. Statutory Guidance 
 
8.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing 

objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. The relevant parts of the guidance in this case are as follows: 

 

Section Heading 

7.2 – 7.6 TEN – General 

7.24 – 7.30 Role of the Licensing Authority 

7.31 – 7.35 Police and Environmental Health intervention 

7.37 – 7.38 Applying conditions to a TEN 

 
9. Statement of Licensing Policy  
  
9.1 The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as follows: 

 
Section Heading 

2 Fundamental Principles 

15 Temporary Event Notices 

 
10. Other Implications 

 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/
NO 

Paragraph/References 
Within Supporting information 

Equal Opportunities No  

Policy No  

Sustainable and Environmental No  

Crime and Disorder No  

Human Rights Act No  

Elderly/People on Low Income No  

Corporate Parenting No  

Health Inequalities Impact No  

 

11. Background Papers – Local Government Act 1972 

a. None  

 



12. Consultations 

a. The Licensing Authority is not obliged to consult any parties with regard to temporary 
event notices. The applicant is required to serve a copy of their temporary event 
notice on the Police and the Noise Team. 

13. Report Author 

 
Amy Day 
Licensing Officer 
0116 454 3054  
Amy.day@leicester.gov.uk 

 

APPENDIX CONTENT 
A Temporary event notice 

B Objection notice 

 



















 WARDS AFFECTED 
 Type in Ward  
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 29 May 2014  
 ______________________________________________________________________________  
 

Objection notice given for a Temporary Event Notice 
The Friary, 12 Hotel Street, Leicester 

 ______________________________________________________________________________  

Report of the Director of Environmental Services 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an objection notice received in relation 
to a  temporary event notice (TEN) given under the Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in 
determining the outcome. 

 
2. Determination to be made 
 
2.1. Having considered the temporary event notice and the objection notice, Members must 

consider whether to 

• Give the premises user a counter notice under Section 105 (2) of the Licensing 
Act 2003 if it is considered appropriate for the promotion of a licensing objective 
to do so; or 

• Impose one or more conditions on the temporary event notice if: 
o it is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so, and 
o the condition(s) are also imposed on a premises licence or club premises 

certificate that has effect in relation to all or part of the same premises as 
the temporary, and 

o the condition(s) would not be inconsistent with the carrying out of the 
licensable activities under the temporary event notice; or 

• Disregard the objection notice 

3. Summary 
 
3.1 This report outlines an objection notice given by the Noise Team in response to a temporary 

event notice given by Mr Andrew Robert Moore for The Friary, 12 Hotel Street, Leicester 
LE1 5AW. It also highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and 
regulations, and the pertinent sections of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy. 

 
 
 
 
 

AOUB 2



4. Location Plan 
 

 
 
5. Temporary event notice 
 
5.1. A temporary event notice was given on 20th May 2014 by Mr Andrew Robert Moore for an 

event at The Friary, 12 Hotel Street, Leicester LE1 5AW.  The temporary event notice is for 
an event on the 14th June 2014 and is attached at Appendix A. Saturday 23.30 until 2am 

 
5.2. The temporary event notice is for the following licensable activities:  

 Licensable activities Proposed hours 

The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption 
on and off the premises 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment 
 
Provision of late night refreshment 

Saturday 23.30 until 2am 
 
 

Saturday 23.30 until 2am  
 

Saturday 23.30 until 2am 
 

 
6. Objection notice 
 
6.1 An objection notice was received on 21st May 2014 from the Noise Team on the grounds of 

the prevention of public nuisance. A copy of the objection notice is attached at Appendix B. 
 

The 
Friary 



7. Existing premises licence 
 
7.1 The premises identified in the temporary event notice is fully covered by an existing premises 

licence. One or more of the conditions on this premises licence may be applied to the 
temporary event notice if Members consider it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, and insofar as the conditions are not inconsistent with the carrying on of licensable 
activities under the notice. A copy of the existing premises licence, including the conditions are 
attached at Appendix C. 

 
8. Conditions 
 
 The Noise Team have indicated that they would be happy for the event to proceed subject to 

conditions from the premises licence being imposed on the temporary event notice.  At the 
time of writing the report, the premises user has not agreed to this suggestion. 

 
9. Statutory Guidance 
 
9.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing 

objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. The relevant parts of the guidance in this case are as follows: 

 

Section Heading 

7.2 – 7.6 TEN – General 

7.24 – 7.30 Role of the Licensing Authority 

7.31 – 7.35 Police and Environmental Health intervention 

7.37 – 7.38 Applying conditions to a TEN 

 
10. Statement of Licensing Policy  
  
10.1 The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as follows: 

 

Section Heading 

2 Fundamental Principles 

15 Temporary Event Notices 

 
11. Other Implications 

 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/
NO 

Paragraph/References 
Within Supporting information 

Equal Opportunities No  

Policy No  

Sustainable and Environmental No  

Crime and Disorder No  

Human Rights Act No  

Elderly/People on Low Income No  



Corporate Parenting No  

Health Inequalities Impact No  

 

12. Background Papers – Local Government Act 1972 

13. Consultations 

a. The Licensing Authority is not obliged to consult any parties with regard to temporary 
event notices. The applicant is required to serve a copy of their temporary event 
notice on the Police and the Noise Team. 

14. Report Author 
Chris Spencer 
Licensing Officer 
01164543051  
Chris.spencer@leicester.gov.uk 

 

APPENDIX CONTENT 
A Temporary event notice 

B Objection notice 

C Existing premises licence  

 






































	Agenda
	5 OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: ALBELA RESTAURANT, 207 EVINGTON ROAD, LEICESTER
	Appendix A (Al Bela)
	Appendix B (Al Bela)

	6 OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: THE FRIARY, 12 HOTEL STREET, LEICESTER.
	APPENDIX A (The Friary)
	APPENDIX B (The Friary)
	APPENDIX C (The Friary)




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Notes of the 
HEARING UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2014 at 9:30am 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Clarke (Chair) 
 

Councillor Riyait  Councillor Westley 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
5. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 

 Councillor Clarke was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 
 

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 It was noted that Councillor Westley was present instead of Councillor Byrne, 
as Councillor Byrne had submitted her apologies.  
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Councillor Clarke declared that he had sat on a hearing panel in 2013 to 
consider a hearing in respect of an Objection Notice given for a Temporary 
Event Notice for the same premises. However this was a separate application 
and would be considered accordingly. 
 

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 RESOLVED: 
that the following items of urgent business be taken to allow the 
applications to be considered within the statutory time period for 
Temporary Event Notices: 
 
1) OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT 

NOTICE: ALBEAL RESTAURANT, 207 EVINGTON ROAD. 
 

2) OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT 
NOTICE: THE FRIARY, 12 HOTEL STREET, LEICESTER. 

 



 

2 

 

9. OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: 

ALBELA RESTAURANT, 207 EVINGTON ROAD, LEICESTER 

 

 The Director, Environmental Services, submitted a report that required 
Members to determine an objection notice relating to a temporary event notice 
(TEN) submitted by Albela Restaurant, 207 Evington Road, Leicester. 
 
Members noted that an objection notice had been received in respect of the 
Temporary Event Notice, which necessitated that the Temporary Event Notice 
had to be considered by Members. 
 
Mr Sheikh from the Albela Restaurant and Mr Sansome from the Noise Team 
were present at the meeting. Also present were the Licensing Team Manager 
and the Solicitor to the hearing panel.  
 
The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that an 
objection had been received from the Noise Team on the grounds of the 
prevention of public nuisance.  
 
The Noise Team Officer outlined the reasons for the objection and answered 
questions from Members. Pictures were circulated at the meeting showing the 
location of the premises. The points raised included the following: 
 

• The premises were situated in close proximity to a residential area and 
there were concerns that it would be difficult to prevent noise from 
customers using the premises. 
 

• There were concerns relating to an increased likelihood of sleep 
disruption and possible complaints due to the potential noise from 
customer vehicles, customers arriving, leaving and using the outside of 
the premises until 03.30 hours daily, especially during the weekdays. 
 

• The Noise Team had previously received complaints regarding on- 
street noise disturbance on Evington Road during Ramadan, though not 
relating to the Albela. 
 

• The Noise Team would have preferred that the TEN only related to 
extended hours at the weekend. 
 

• It was noted that Ramadan lasted for a period of 30 days and this 
particular application related to the first seven days of Ramadan. 
 

The applicant then responded to the concerns raised by the Noise Team. 
 

• The premises were also used by a charity called TEAMS, which 
provided food for the needy. 
 

• There were no problems at the premises relating to litter or parking. 
 



 

3 

• A TEN for extended hours during Ramadan had been submitted in 2013 
but was refused although an application for a TEN from a nearby 
premises was granted.  
 

• The area was predominantly Muslim with a nearby Mosque which 
attracted several hundred visitors daily. There was no noise nuisance 
from the Mosque or from the Albela. 
 

• Most of the customers would come from the Mosque, would park there 
and walk to the premises. 
 

• In response to a concern expressed that people would meet outside the 
premises and talk in groups which could create a nuisance, Mr Sheik 
explained that they would work together to avoid any inconvenience.  
Ramadan was a time to promote spiritual well-being and the spirit of 
Ramadan would be defeated by any such nuisance. 
 

• As a TEN could only be granted for a period up to 7 days, they were 
hoping to submit further applications in the hope that the extended hours 
would be granted for the whole month of Ramadan. 
 

• With the agreement of the parties present, a petition from customers 
was circulated indicating support for the TEN. 
 

The Licensing Officer informed the panel that the giving of free food was 
classed as an exempt supply and under those circumstances, a licence or TEN 
was not required. 
 
All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
any final comments. 
 
Prior to Members considering the application, the Solicitor to the hearing panel 
advised Members of the options available to them in making a decision. 
Members were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that 
needed to be taken into account when making their decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the hearing panel, Mr Sheikh 
and Mr Sansome then withdrew from the meeting. 
 
Members then gave the application full and detailed consideration. 
 
The Solicitor to the hearing panel was then called back into the hearing to 
advise on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the hearing panel, Mr Sheikh 
and Mr Sansome then returned to the meeting. 



 

4 

 
The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Solicitor to 
the hearing panel for advice on the wording of their decision. 
RESOLVED: 
  that it be agreed that the Objection Notice be disregarded. 
 
The Chair explained that whilst there was potential for public nuisance, the 
Panel believed that this would potentially take place off premises and that the 
applicant would do everything in his power to prevent this from happening. 
 
There had been no public objections or police objections but there had been an 
indication of support from customers. The panel could not impose any 
conditions but made a request that customers be made aware the premises 
were located in a residential area. 
 

10. OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: THE 

FRIARY, 12 HOTEL STREET, LEICESTER. 

 

 The Director, Environmental Services, submitted a report that required 
Members to determine an objection notice relating to a temporary event notice 
(TEN) submitted by The Friary, 12 Hotel Street, Leicester 
 
The Licensing Team Manager informed the panel that an agreement had 
subsequently been reached between the premises user and the Noise Team 
who had submitted an objection to the TEN, which resulted in additional 
conditions being applied to the licence to satisfy the objection that had been 
made.   
 
In light of the agreement, Members agreed that a hearing was not necessary 
and that the following conditions should be added to the TEN in the interests of 
preventing public nuisance from noise emanating from the premises. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the following conditions be added to the TEN: 
 

1) that a noise limiting device be installed, fitted and maintained 
in such a manner as to control all sources of amplified music 
and voice at the premises. The level shall be set to the 
agreement of the Noise Control Team to prevent noise 
nuisance being caused to the public. Once the device is set it 
should be inaccessible to the licence holder and their staff; 
and 
 

2) the licence holder will ensure that the door leading onto 
Market Place South is only used as disabled access when 
there is no regulated entertainment taking place on the 
premises, so as to prevent noise breakout. The door shall also 
be used as a fire exit in all circumstances. 

 
 



 

5 

 

 

11. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 10.50 am. 
 


